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SUMMARY

Hartford Insurance headquarters is located at 55 Farmington Avenue, Suite 301, Hartford, Connecticut 06104. The on-site visit, by the auditor, of June 21, 2004 occurred at Hartford’s field office located on 2 Executive Park Drive, Bedford, New Hampshire.

The Audit Division of the Maine Workers’ Compensation Board examined 53 claim files for the period under examination (2002) to determine compliance with statutory and regulatory requirements in the following areas:

· Form filing

· Timeliness of indemnity payments

· Accuracy of indemnity payments

Our audit revealed:

A random sample of 53 claims files was chosen for audit.  Of the 53 claims there were 14 “lost time” claims, 3 “medical only” claims, 8 “incident only”
 claims, 1 “jurisdiction” claim and 27 “unknown type”
 claims.

The sample was taken from the claims list sent from Hartford on October 17, 2003.  The on-site visit found that 27 claims were either missing or incomplete.   Hartford’s letter of July 1, 2004 states that four of these missing files were claims from other jurisdictions, and one other claim file is being paid by the employer.  However, no documentation to support those assertions has been provided to the auditor. 

Hartford has not safeguarded their claim information, which increases their exposure risk. The sample size (53 claims) was not expanded because it was evident that Hartford would not have the complete files.  Hartford did not provide the auditor with complete access to fifty percent of the audit sample.   This is viewed as a questionable claims handling technique. The penalty exposure, not to exceed $10,000, can be found in 39-A M.R.S.A. Section 359(2).  

The following regulations (regarding record retention) must be adhered to: 

 (1) 39-A M.R.S.A. Section 355(14)(B):  Insurers (which includes self-insurers for purposes of this section) must keep a permanent record of the amount and date of each loss paid;

(2) 24-A M.R.S.A. Section 2384-C(9):  Insurers and self-insurers must keep medical claim records for no less than 3 years from the date of injury or reported illness;

(3) 24-A M.R.S.A. Section 3410(1)(B):  Domestic insurers must retain records until completion of an examination by the Bureau of Insurance or 6 years after the file was closed, whichever occurs first;

(4) Bureau of Insurance Rule Ch. 250, Section II(I):  Individual self-insurers must maintain claim records for a minimum of 6 years after the date the claim is closed; and

(5) Bureau of Insurance Rule Ch. 250, Section III(I)(2):  Group self-insurers must maintain claim records for a minimum of 6 years after the date the claim is closed.  

Hartford stated that their field office departed from their established record-retention guidelines.  Hartford moved swiftly to address this issue through corrective actions outlined in their letter dated July 1, 2004.   

The forms that were filed at the WCB (for the 27 “unknown type” claims) were subject to review and will be included in this audit report regardless if Hartford had them available for on site review.   

The following review is of the 53 claims as they were on June 21, 2004.  Since that time Hartford has filed all forms requested by this Audit Division. Hartford’s October 14, 2004 letter states that the payments have been made for Lost Time benefits and penalties owed.  However the Audit Division was not provided copies of those payments. 

The form filing rate for Hartford is troubling.  In the 53 claims (that could be reviewed) approximately 52 forms were required to be filed.  However, only 24 of the required forms were filed timely.  This 47 percent non-compliance rate is very excessive.  It is viewed as a questionable claims handling technique.  It was also found that three forms that were filed were not required. It is recommended that Hartford train their claims handlers in the correct procedures in filing WCB forms timely.

The timeliness and accuracy compliance rates are also disconcerting.  Seven of the eight claims that incurred indemnity were reviewed for accuracy.  One received a Lump Sum Settlement and was not reviewed for accuracy. It appears that two are in violation of Section 205 because they were not paid timely. All seven were paid inaccurately.  These are viewed as questionable claims handling techniques.

It does not appear that Hartford has a clear understanding of the importance of a correct calculation of the Average Weekly Wage (AWW).  The accuracy of this calculation is zero percent correct.  This is viewed as a questionable claims handling technique.  It is recommended that Hartford train their insureds how to complete the Filing Status Statement (WCB-2) form correctly.  The risk exposure for Hartford would be greatly reduced if they employed this measure.   

The compliance tables found on pages 11 through 14 of this report are representative of this Audit Division’s findings as of June 21, 2004.  The following is a discussion of the aforementioned compliance tables.

· Form filing:

· The fourteen  “lost time” claims sort out as follows:

· Eight claims were compensated lost time claims.

· Five compensated claims’ Employer’s First Report of Occupational Injury or Disease (WCB-1) were filed timely, which is in compliance with Title 39-A M.R.S.A. Section 303.

· Three compensated lost time claims’ Employer’s First Report of Occupational Injury or Disease were not filed timely, which is not in compliance with Title 39-A M.R.S.A. Section 303.                                                                                                                                          

· Six claims were non-compensated lost time claims.

· Two non-compensated lost time claims’ Employer’s First Report of Occupational Injury or Disease were filed timely, which is in compliance with Title 39-A M.R.S.A. Section 303.

· Four non-compensated lost time claims’ Employer’s First Report of Occupational Injury or Disease were not filed timely, which is not in compliance with Title 39-A M.R.S.A. Section 303.

· Twenty seven claims were not available (or complete) for the on-site auditor to determine if they were compensated or not.  

Title 39-A M.R.S.A. Section 303 provides the requirements for reports to Board.

· It appears that the WCB-1 filings were 53 percent compliant. See “Form Filing”.

· The Wage Statement and Schedule of Dependent(s) (WCB-2) and Filing Status Statement (WCB-2A) compliance rates appear to be 22 and 11 percent respectively.    See “Form Filing”.

· The Memorandum of Payment (WCB-3) compliance rate appears to be 38 percent.  This compliance rate is far below the WCB performance benchmark, which is at 75 percent.   See “Form Filing”.

· The Discontinuance or Modification of Compensation (WCB-4) compliance rate appears to be 80 percent.  See “Form Filing”.

· The Certificate of Discontinuance or Reduction of Compensation (WCB-8) compliance rate appears to be 100 percent.  See “Form Filing”.

· The Notice of Controversy (WCB-9) compliance rate appears to be 100 percent. See “Form Filing”.

· The Statement of Compensation Paid (WCB-11) compliance rate appears to be 33 percent.     See “Form Filing”.

· Timeliness of the compensable lost time claims that were reviewed appears to be 72 percent compliant with 39-A M.R.S.A. Section 205(2) (initial payment). The WCB performance benchmark compliance rate is at 80 percent for initial payment.   It appears that Hartford’s compliance rate does not meet the WCB performance benchmark.

· Five claimants were paid the initial indemnity benefits timely, which is in compliance with Title 39-A M.R.S.A. Section 205.

· One claim was not measured because a WCB-9 was filed timely and the claim was compensated prior to Mediation.

· Two claimants were not paid the initial indemnity benefits timely, which is not in compliance with Title 39-A M.R.S.A. Section 205.

· One claimant’s benefit payment has not been paid.  Hartford  is subject to penalties under Title 39-A M.R.S.A. Section 205.

· One claimant’s benefit payment date could not be ascertained because no documentation was provided to the auditor.

.

·  
The subsequent indemnity payments compliance rate is 72 percent (20 payments were made between 0-7 days).  There were five subsequent payments made between 8-14 days. There were three payments made beyond 15 days.  See “Indemnity Benefits”.

Title 39-A M.R.S.A. Section 205 (2) provides the requirements for benefit payment.

· Accuracy of the compensable lost time claims:

· The complete accuracy of benefits could only be calculated for three of the compensated lost time claims.  In aggregate, those three claims’ overpayment amounted to $368.16.  The complete accuracy of four claims could not be established because no documents regarding payments were provided to the auditor. 

· One claimant’s AWW and rate were calculated correctly.  The claimant was overpaid for two days.  The return to work (RTW) date was 3/31/02.  However the claimant was paid for 3/31/02 and 4/1/02.  The amount of the overpayment is 22.37.

· One claimant’s AWW and rate were calculated correctly on the WCB-2 form. However, Hartford did not pay this claimant the correct rate through 8/13/02, which created an overpayment of 89.31.  Hartford did not make available the post injury wages to review partial compensation paid.  It is unknown if the $62.94 that was paid as partial compensation is correct.  The amount of compensation due is unknown therefore accuracy remains unknown.

· One claimant’s AWW and rate were calculated correctly on the WCB-2 form. However, Hartford did not pay this claimant the correct rate for the period of 9/3/02 through 9/23/02.  This created an overpayment of 59.91.  In addition, this claimant has not been paid the initial three days of lost time, 8/31/02 through 9/2/04.   It appears that this claimant is due compensation for those three days of lost time.  The amount of compensation due is unknown therefore accuracy remains unknown.

· One claimant has not been paid.  The wage statement was filed on 7/1/04.  

· The AWW was calculated incorrectly because the wages earned after the injury were included.  It is unknown if this claimant has been paid accurately because no payment documentation has been provided to the Audit Division.

· One claim’s AWW was calculated by dividing the gross income by 42 weeks, which is incorrect. It should have been divided by 43 weeks.  Hartford paid the wrong rate which created an overpayment of $89.70.  In addition, the claimant return to work on 6/17/02, but it appears that Hartford paid for partial payments until 6/24/02 in the amount of $121.44.  It appears that this claimant has an aggregate overpayment of $211.14. 

· One claim’s AWW was calculated incorrectly because the week of hire was used, which reduced the AWW.  This in turn makes the rate wrong.  This claimant was paid for 10 days from 8/16/02 through 8/25/04. However, the date of injury and incapacity is unclear.  The diary notes that were made available to the on site auditor refer to Doctor’s notes that state “First noticed symptoms and lump on left hand in April 02 and missed 3 days out of work”.   It appears that this claimant was not paid for the three days of lost time in April, but nothing is due because the waiting period still has not been met. It appears that this claimant has an aggregate overpayment of $134.65.

· The compliance rate of the accuracy of the average weekly wage (AWW) was zero percent. See “Accuracy of Average Weekly Wage”.

· The compliance rate of the accuracy of the weekly benefit rate was zero percent. See “Accuracy of Weekly Benefit Rate”.

Please note that there is no avenue in the Act that provides recovery of overpayments.  The insurer can not unilaterally “recoup” overpayment from future payments.

Title 39-A M.R.S.A Sections 212 and 213 provides requirements for compensation for total incapacity and partial incapacity.
The Audit Division would like to thank Hartford and its staff for the use of its facilities. 

PENALTIES

· Section 205(3) M.R.S.A. Penalties (payable to injured employees)

“When there is not an ongoing dispute, if weekly compensation benefits or accrued weekly benefits are not paid within 30 days after becoming due and payable, $50 per day must be added and paid to the worker for each day over 30 days in which the benefits are not paid. 

	CLAIM
	PENALTY JUSTIFICATION
	PENALTY 

EXPOSURE AMOUNT

	
	
	

	Gregory Coulter vs. AMR

Date of Injury:  08/23/02

Carrier File #: YCLC  20921

WCB File #  02011487
	Based on information gathered through the audit process:  ER knowledge was 08/31/02 and incapacity began 8/31/02.  The employee has not been paid for out of work from 8/31/02 through 9/2/02.

(Indemnity paid 10/19/04)


	$1,500.00

	Bryan Dinwiddie vs. Custom Builders Inc.

Date of Injury: 03/01/02

Carrier File # 977C  56319

WCB File # 02002633


	The initial payment has not been made. The ER knowledge was on 3/1/02 and incapacity began on 03/01/02.  Employee returned to work on 3/11/02. 

(Indemnity paid 10/19/04)
	$1,500.00



	Total Penalties to Injured Employees
	
	$3,000.00


· Penalties Allowed by Law (Payable to the Workers’ Compensation Board)

· 39-A M.R.S.A. Sec. 359(2)

“In addition to any other penalty assessment permitted under this Act, the board may assess civil penalties not to exceed $10,000 upon finding, after hearing, that an employer, insurer or 3rd-party administrator for an employer has engaged in a pattern of questionable claims-handling techniques or repeated unreasonably contested claims.  The board shall certify its findings to the Superintendent of Insurance, who shall take appropriate action so as to bring any such practices to a halt.  This certification by the board is exempt from the provisions of the Maine Administrative Procedure Act.”

· The Deputy Director of Benefits Administration has the authority to and may refer Hartford Insurance to the Abuse Investigation Unit to pursue penalties under §359(2) for the following reasons, (including, but not limited to):

· Required forms not being filed or filed late with the MWCB

· Claim files not complete or unavailable upon on site examination

·    Unreported lost time claims

·   Overpayment of indemnity

·   Numerous errors in the calculation of the Average Weekly Wage

·   Claims not being paid timely

Possible penalty exposure: $10,000.00

· 39-A M.R.S.A. Sec. 360(1)(A) 
“The board may assess a civil penalty not to exceed $100 for each violation on any person: Who fails to file or complete any report or form required by this Act or rules adopted under this Act.”

· One (1) form was not filed ($100.00) 

· 39-A M.R.S.A. Sec. 360(1)(B) 

“The board may assess a civil penalty not to exceed $100 for each violation on any person:  Who fails to file or complete such a report or form within the time limits specified in this Act or rules adopted under this Act.”

· Twenty-nine (29) forms were filed late ($2,900.00).

INDEMNITY BENEFITS

As of 6/21/04

A. Prompt Initial Payment of Benefits

	
	
	
	2002

	
	
	
	Number
	Percent

	Check Mailed Within:
	
	

	0-14
	Days
	Compliant
	5
	        72%

	Not Paid
	Days
	
	1
	14%

	Unknown
	Days
	
	1
	14%

	Total Due
	
	7
	100%


In addition to the initial payments shown above, a NOC was timely-filed on a claim that was later found to be compensable (and was paid) prior to Mediation.

B.
Prompt Subsequent Payment of Benefits

	
	
	
	2002

	
	
	
	Number
	Percent

	Check Mailed Within:
	
	

	0-7
	Days
	Compliant
	20
	        72%

	8-14
	Days
	
	5
	18%

	15 +
	Days
	
	3
	10%

	Total Due
	
	28
	100%


C.
Accuracy of Average Weekly Wage

	
	
	
	2002

	
	
	
	Number
	Percent

	Calculated:
	
	

	Correct
	
	Compliant
	0
	0%

	Incorrect

Unknown
	
	7

1
	88%

12%

	Total 
	
	8
	100%


D.
Accuracy of Weekly Benefit Rate

	
	
	
	2002

	
	
	
	Number
	Percent

	Calculated:
	
	

	Correct
	
	Compliant
	0
	0%

	Incorrect

Unknown
	
	
	7

1
	88%

12%

	Total 
	
	8
	100%


FORM FILING

As of 6/21/04

A. First Report (WCB-1)

	
	
	
	2002

	
	
	
	Number
	Percent

	Received at the Board:
	
	

	Filed
	
	Compliant
	8
	53%

	Filed Late

Not Filed
	
	4

3
	27%

20%

	Total 
	
	15
	100%

	
	
	
	


In addition to the WCB-1 forms listed above, Hartford also filed one WCB-1 form that was not required.

B. Wage Statement (WCB-2)

	
	
	
	2002

	
	
	
	Number
	Percent

	Received at the Board:
	
	

	Filed
	
	Compliant
	2
	22%

	Filed Late
	
	3
	33%

	Not Filed
	
	4
	45%

	Total 
	
	9
	100%


In addition to the WCB-2 forms listed above, Hartford also filed one WCB-2 form that was not required.

C. Schedule of Dependent(s) and Filing Status Statement (WCB-2A)

	
	
	
	2002

	
	
	
	Number
	Percent

	Received at the Board:
	
	

	Filed
	
	Compliant
	1
	11%

	Filed Late
	
	4
	45%

	Not Filed
	
	4
	44%

	Total 
	
	9
	100%


In addition to the WCB-2A forms listed above, Hartford also filed one WCB-2A form that was not required.

FORM FILING

As of 6/21/04

D. Memorandum of Payment (WCB-3)

	
	
	
	2002

	
	
	
	Number
	Percent

	Received at the Board:
	
	

	Filed
	
	Compliant
	3
	38%

	Filed Late
	
	4
	50%

	
	
	1
	12%

	Total 
	
	8
	100%


E. Discontinuance or Modification (WCB-4)

	
	
	
	2002

	
	
	
	Number
	Percent

	Received at the Board:
	
	

	Filed
	
	Compliant
	4
	80%

	Not Filed
	
	1
	 20%

	Total 
	
	5
	100%


A WCB-8 form was filed by Hartford in error where there should have been a WCB-4 (listed above as “Not Filed).

F. Discontinuance or Reduction Of Compensation (WCB-8)

	
	
	
	2002

	
	
	
	Number
	Percent

	Received at the Board:
	
	

	Filed
	
	Compliant
	1
	100%

	Total 
	
	1
	100%


The WCB-8 form listed above, filed by Hartford, was not required.

G. Notice of Controversy (WCB-9)

	
	
	
	2002

	
	
	
	Number
	Percent

	Received at the Board:
	
	

	Filed
	
	Compliant
	2
	100%

	Total 
	
	2
	100%

	Medical Only Claims
	
	
	2002

	
	
	
	Number
	Percent

	Received at the Board:
	
	

	Filed
	
	Compliant
	1
	100%

	Total 
	
	1
	100%


H. Statement of Compensation Paid (WCB-11)

	
	
	
	2002

	
	
	
	Number
	Percent

	Received at the Board:
	
	

	Filed
	
	Compliant
	2
	33%

	Not Filed
	
	1
	17%

	Not Filed
	
	3
	50%

	Total 
	
	6
	100%








� “Incident only” claims incur no medical expenses and less than a day of lost time.


� “Unknown type” refers to claims where Hartford’s records were missing or incomplete at the time of audit. 
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